,  which  has  the  premium  .
When   is negative with a large absolute value, the premium
is  negative,  and  then  we  can  sell  VIX  futures  to  obtain  the
premium. When   is positive with a large absolute value, the
premium  is  positive,  and  we  can  buy  VIX  futures  to  obtain
the  premium.  When  ,  no  premium  can  be
obtained;  thus,  the  demand  of  VIX  is  0,  and  the  certainty
equivalent wealth is the same as its degenerated case.

λQ

λ
= 1,

λQ

λ
= 3

λQ

λ
= 5

WS

λQ

λ

Next,  we  consider  the  cases  ,  and  ,
and  we  have  the  sensitivity  of   displayed  in  Fig. 4.  Note

that   is the coefficient for the jump-risk premium.

WV λQ

λ

λQ

λ
WS

WV

Similarly,  the  sensitivity  for   under  different   is
given by Fig. 5. We can see that under different values of the

parameter  , the certainty equivalent wealth   changes, but
the  certainty  equivalent  wealth   stays  the  same.  This  is
consistent with the intuitions.

Remark  3.5.  From the  above  discussions,  we  can   con-
clude that the certainty equivalent wealth for the investor who
only trades VIX derivatives is more robust to the jump para-
meters compared to the certainty equivalent wealth for the in-

0 2 4 6 8 10
0

5

10
Risk Aversion

WS, =-10%

WS, =-15%

WS, =-25%

-10 -5 0 5 10
1.5405

1.541

1.5415

1.542
vol-risk premium

5 10 15 20 25 30
1.52

1.54

1.56

1.58
volatility V(%)

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5

1.53

1.54

1.55
vol of vol

0 2 4 6 8 10
1

1.5

2

2.5
horizon T(yr)

0 2 4 6 8 10

1.54

1.56

1.58
mean reversion rate

WS µ y
µ = −0.1, µ = −0.15 µ = −0.25

Fig. 2. Sensitivity of certainty equivalent wealth   for different values of  . The  -axes represent the certainty equivalent wealth levels for respectively
the three cases  , and  .

Yan et al.

6–7 DOI: 10.52396/JUSTC-2022-0095
JUSTC, 2023, 53(2): 6

https://doi.org/10.52396/JUSTC-2022-0095

vestor who only trades stocks. It should also be noted that the
optimal  strategies  (portfolio  weights)  for  the  investor  who
trades  only  the  VIX  derivatives  are  subject  to  change  when
the jump parameters change, but the expected terminal utility
is not affected by the jump parameters.  Put another way, the

effects of  jumps  influence  the  optimal  strategy  that  an   in-
vestor takes, but they do not affect the final optimal value of
the portfolio.

VIX2
The  reason  is  that  as  we  can  see  in  Eq.  (8),  the  form  of
  contains  jump  parameters,  which  is  due  to  the  VIX